67 912 67 437
Net expense recognised is made up as follows:
Current service cost 1 353 1 480
Interest cost 8 077 7 789
Pensioner subsidy (5 172) (5 458)
Expense recognised in profit or loss 4 258 3 811
Actuarial gains recognised in other comprehensive income (3 783) (7 990)

475 (4 179)

Key assumptions used for the valuation 2024 2023
Normal retirement age 65 65
Discount rate used 12.80% 12.20%
Price inflation rate used 6.80% 6.60%
Continuation of membership at retirement 55.00% 55.00%
Discovery Health expected long term medical aid subsidy increase rates 9.20% 9.00%
Medical Benefit Fund expected long term medical aid subsidy increase rates 8.70% 8.50%

The projected unit credit method has been used to value the post-retirement medical liabilities. Under this method the liability for employee
members is allocated based on the service accrued to the date of valuation and the service expected to arise up to retirement age.

Sensitivity analysis
The valuation as at 31 March is sensitive to a change in the assumptions used, particularly in the discount rate and the subsidy increase rate.
Below shows a summary of the effect of changes in these assumptions on the valuation of the liability:

2024 2023 2024 2023
Change in Change in Change in Change in

Accrued liability R’000 R’000 % %
discount rate increased by 0.50% p.a. (2 918) (3 068) (4.3) (5.0)
discount rate reduced by 0.50% p.a. 3 167 3 343 4.7 5.0
subsidy increase rate increased by 1% p.a. 6 634 7 002 10.0 10.0
subsidy increase rate reduced by 1% p.a. (5 705) (5 976) 8.4 (9.0)

42

FRONTIER TRANSPORT HOLDINGS LIMITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2024

19. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
2024 2023
R'000 R'000

Financial liabilities
Trade payables 95 759 89 444
Accruals 36 135 56 022
Payroll accruals 25 271 9 732
Other payables 13 116 13 101

Non-financial liabilities
Leave pay accruals 29 061 27 849
Deferred income 29 178 18 444
VAT 347 1 170
Lease liability (Refer to Note 4) 3 068 2 714

231 935 218 476

Trade and other payables are categorised as follows:
Financial liabilities at amortised cost 170 281 168 299
Non-financial liabilities 61 654 50 177

231 935 218 476

20. PROVISIONS

Opening
balance Additions

Utilised
during

the year

Reversed
during

the year Reclassification
Closing
balance

Reconciliation of provisions –2024 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000
Bonus provision 45 344 74 825 (66 517) (6 281) (140) 47 231
Repurchase of service provision 38 770 1 128 - (1 128) - 38 770
Third party claims provision 8 460 11 178 (7 155) (5 409) - 7 074
Exemption provision - - - - 32 914 32 914

92 574 87 131 (73 672) (12 818) 32 774 125 989

Opening
balance Additions

Utilised
during

the year

Reversed
during

the year
Closing
balance

Reconciliation of provisions –2023 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000
Bonus provision 40 004 70 711 (60 796) (4 575) 45 344
Repurchase of service provision 38 770 1 128 - (1 128) 38 770
Third party claims provision 13 106 6 217 (6 012) (4 851) 8 460

91 880 78 056 (66 808) (10 554) 92 574

Bonus provision
Union employee bonuses are dependent on the rate negotiated with the respective bargaining councils. Other employee bonuses are paid at the
discretion of the company. Senior management receive an incentive bonus based on the results of the company. In all cases, payment of a bonus
is dependent upon the employee being in the company’s service at the date of payment.

Repurchase of service provision
Government indicated in 1997 that its long term objective is to open public passenger transport to competitive tendering. Past experience has
shown where government has followed this course of action the resulting tendered cost to government has been considerably higher than the

[…]

Golden Arrow Employee’s Medical Benefit Fund 39 181 36 918

51

FRONTIER TRANSPORT HOLDINGS LIMITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2024

RELATED PARTIES continued...

2024 2023
R'000 R'000

Dividends paid to related parties
Hosken Consolidated Investments Limited 457 593 125 700
La Concorde Holdings Limited 12 423 3 412

470 016 129 112
Internal audit fees paid to related party
GRIPP Advisory Proprietary Limited 1 933 1 667

Compensation paid to directors and other key management
Salaries and other short-term employee benefits 37 284 35 708
Post-employment benefits 1 348 1 250
Termination benefits 592 728
Share-based payments 756 185

39 980 37 871
32. DIRECTORS’ INTEREST AND EMOLUMENTS

Directors’ interest
No director of the Company had any material direct or indirect interest in any transactions that were affected by the Company in the current or
preceding financial year-end.

At year-end the following directors held shares in the Company:

Director
2024

Direct
number
of shares

held

Direct %
of shares
in issue

held

Indirect
number
of shares

held

Indirect %
of shares
in issue

held

Total
number
of shares

held

Total %
of shares
in issue

held
FE Meyer 297 048 0.10% 256 0.00% 297 304 0.10%
MLWilkin 99 743 0.03% - - 99 743 0.03%
JR Nicolella 5 185 0.00% 9 727 0.00% 14 912 0.01%
TG Govender 87 808 0.03% 821 676 0.28% 909 484 0.31%

Director
2023

Direct
number
of shares

held

Direct %
of shares
in issue

held

Indirect
number
of shares

held

Indirect %
of shares
in issue

held

Total
number
of shares

held

Total %
of shares
in issue

held
FE Meyer 163 577 0.06% 256 0.00% 163 833 0.06%
ML Wilkin 26 324 0.01% - - 26 324 0.01%
JR Nicolella 5 185 0.00% 9 727 0.00% 14 912 0.00%
TG Govender 87 808 0.03% 821 676 0.28% 909 484 0.31%

In addition, to the holdings reflected above, subsequent to year end and to the date of the approval of the financial statements the following
director acquired an additional interest in the shares of the Company, after exercising his unconditional share options:

Additional
direct

number
of shares
acquired

Additional
% of

shares
in issue

acquired
FE Meyer 369 150 0.13%
MLWilkin 231 531 0.08%

There were no further changes in the directors’ interest from 31 March 2023 to the date of the approval of the financial statements.

52

FRONTIER TRANSPORT HOLDINGS LIMITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024